words, "building materials," the words "and to regulate the establishment of lumber and coal yards within the limits of the city, and to abate and remove any such yard from within the fire limits of said city."

SEC. 4. That section four of chapter four, aforesaid, be and the same is hereby amended as follows: Strike out the words, "twenty pounds of gunpowder" in the fifth line of said section, and insert in lieu thereof the words, "one can each, not to exceed twenty-five pounds of sporting and blasting powder."

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 15, 1876

CHAPTER XLIV. C

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WINONA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of chapter 1 of an act to amend the charter of the city of Winona, approved March 1st, 1867, be amended to read as follows:

The said city shall be divided into four wards as fol-Section 3. All that part of said city which lies west of the middle of Washington street and its extension to the south line of said city, shall constitute the first ward. All that part of said city which lies between the middle of said Washington street and its extension to the said south line, and the middle of Walnut street and its extension to said south line shall constitute the second ward. All that part of said city which lies between the middle of said Walnut street and its extension to the said south line, and the middle of Vine street and its extension to the said south line, shall constitute the third ward. that part of said city which lies east of the middle of said Vine street, and its extension to the said south line, shall constitute the fourth ward. *Provided*, That the boundaries of said wards may be changed or new wards created by ordinance of the city council of said city, adopted by a unanimous vote of all the members of said council, and for the purpose of securing to the fourth ward hereby created, the proper representation, there shall be elected in said district at the city election to be held in said city on the first Monday in April, 1876; one alderman and one school director for the term of one year, and one alderman and one school director for the term of two years each. and annually thereafter, at the regular city election, there shall be elected in said ward, one alderman and one school director each, for the regular term of two years. *Provided*, That from and after the close of the official year ending in April, 1876, no alderman of the city of Winona shall be entitled to or shall receive any salary or any compensation from the city treasurer directly or indirectly for his services as alderman.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. *Provided*, That for the practical purposes of administration only, the present subdivision shall not cease until after the election of said aldermen and school directors.

Approved February 28, 1876.

CHAPTER XLV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS THREE, FOUR, FIVE AND SEVEN OF CHAPTER TWENTY-ONE OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF 1875, ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LEWISTON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of chapter twenty-one of the special laws of 1875, be amended by striking out the words "one justice, one constable," and in lieu thereof, inserting "two justices, two constables."

SEC. 2. That section four be amended by inserting after the word "treasurer" in said section, the words "two justices of the peace and two constables."

SEC. 3. That the word "three" in section seven be stricken out, and the word "one" inserted in lieu thereof.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17th, 1876.

CHAPTER XLVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE
THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA. APPROVED FEBRUARY 24, 1870.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of said act be amended by striking out the words "one justice of the peace," where they occur in the fourth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two